
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 319/9 - Mai/May 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

Ha), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), live 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji GuanH 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter- 

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Hst will be cited with its full title and 

pubhshing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. China’s successful diplomacy. Xing 

Hua *BR, 1992/NO.19, pp.8-12

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

2. World Situation and Sino-Japanese 

relations. Jiang Zemin *BR, 1992/ 

No.16, pp.10-13

North America

3. The US and greater China. It’s time 

to think regionally, rather than bila- 

terally. Harding, Harry *CBR, May- 

June 1992, pp. 18-22

4. "Great stick" in the sunset (on US

Chinese policy) (Chin.). Wang Xiao­

bo *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.1-4

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

5. Rising to the challenge (ESCAP). 

Zhou Qingchang *BR, 1992/No.l8, 

pp.10-12

6. Beijing declaration (ESCAP). *BR, 

1992/NO.18, p.9

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

7. Deng Xiaopings letzte Entschei­

dungsschlacht um Chinas Zukunft, 

Teil I. Schier, Peter *C.a., Apr.1992, 

pp.228-235

8. Wo steht China heute? Die Rück­

kehr der Tradition und die Zukunft 

des Reformwerks. Teil I: Die Tradi­

tionsfrage: Vermächtnis oder Altlast?. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Apr.1992,

pp.236-259

Ideology

9.1 support such socialism. Fok Ying 

Tung *BR, 1992/No.lö, p.28

10. A probe into the Chinese commu- 

nists’ new thinking on reform - vie- 

wing the Chinese communists’ future 

trend from Deng Xiaoping’s Southern 

tour (Chin.). Wu Ju *SCC, April

1992, pp.27-34

- 320/10 -

11. Watchful against ’left’ deviation. 

Zhai Wen *BR, 1992/No.l6, p.4

Party

12. Understanding the Chinese com­

munists’ "United Front" (Part IV) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, April 1992, 

pp.64-74

Government

13. Streamlining the government. Yang 

Xiaobing *BR, 1992/No.21, pp.17-19

Parliament

14. The mainland political Situation 

impacted by the 5th session of the 7th 

NPC - study of Li Peng’s "Report on 

the Work of the Government" 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, April 1992, 

pp.14-26

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

15. Enforcement of arbitration awards 

in China. Collecting on CIETAC 

awards is easier said than done. Ber- 

sani, Matthew D. *CBR, May-June 

1992, pp.6-10

16. The judicial assistant System in ru­

ral mainland China. Fu Hualing *IS, 

Apr.1992, pp.23-45

17. A summary report on studies of ju- 

risprudence in China in the new pe- 

riod. Zhang Wenxian; Ma Xinfu; 

Zheng Chengliang *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.83-95

Military

18. Reforms of China’s total force. 

*CNA, May 15/1992, pp.1-9

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

19. Important characteristics of Mao 

Zedong’s thought in his youthful days 

(Chin.). Cheng Xiaojun *GSK, 

1992/No.3, pp.45-49

20. A biographical sketch of Chen Xi- 

tong (Chin.). Chung Ling *SCC, April 

1992, pp.83-87

21. A comparison between Fukusawa 

Yukichi and Liang Qichao’s thoughts 

on modernization (Chin.). Gao Like 

*LY, 1992/No.2, pp.163-173

22. An equitable evaluation of Hu Shi’s 

efforts in sorting out China’s traditio- 

nal learning (Chin.). Geng Yunzhi 

*LY, 1992/No.2, pp.150-162

Mai/May 1992

23. Guo Moruo’s historical thought 

and the influence from Western cul- 

ture (Chin.). Huang Lie *LY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.38-52

24. Alexander M. Mackay - The British 

missionary doctor known to Tan Si- 

tong (Chin.). Kuang Zhaojiang *LY, 

1992/No.2, pp.174-187

25. Guo Moruo and traditional Chine­

se intellectual culture (Chin.). Lin 

Ganquan *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.20-37

26. The individual characteristics of 

Guo Moruo and his study of history 

(Chin.). Liu Maolin *LY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.53-68

27. Guo Moruo and Marxist historio- 

graphy in China (Chin.). Tian Jujian 

*LY, 1992/No.2, pp.3-19

28. Shen Jun Shan’s inclination, lear­

ning and propositions (Chin.). Wang 

Xuqi *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.76-78, 71

29. Reading notes on Qian Zhongshu’s 

works (Chin.). Xu Da *GSK, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.37-41, 49

30. Zhou Enlai in opening up anti- 

Japanese battlefield behind the ene- 

my’s line in North China (Chin.). 

Yang Shizhao *NX, 1992/No.2, 

pp.65-69

31. Liu Shaoqi in setting up anti-Japa- 

nese base areas in North China 

(Chin.). Zhang Guoxiang *NX, 

1992/No.2, pp.59-64

32. Mo Youzhi and his "Ancient Books 

in Song-Yuan Period" (Chin.). Zhang 

Haihui *GSK, 1992/No.3, pp.29-32,

36

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

33. Beilun makes Ningbo bullish on the 

future. Liu Hong *CT, May 1992, 

pp.21-25

34. City on the go (Qiqihar). Zhang 

Mingzhu *CT, May 1992, pp.26-27

National Minorities

35. Der Himmel ist hoch. Probleme 

des tibetischen Bildungswesens. Bass, 

Catriona *DNC, 1992/No.2, pp.9-11

36. Reise nach Nord-Ost-Tibet. Hessel, 

Elke *DNC, 1992/No.2, pp.31-32

37. The Oroqen - from hunting no- 

mads to settled farmers. Jia Laikuan 

*CT, May 1992, pp.57-59

38. Teilnahme an der Schöpfungsord­

nung. Beispiele tibetischer Architek­

tur. Kahlen, Wolf *DNC, 1992/No.2, 

pp.14-16

39. Auf der Suche nach der verlorenen 

Magie. Terry Cliffords "Tibetische 

Heilkunst". Lehmann, Hans-J. *DNC, 

1992/No.2, pp.18-20



CHINA aktuell/Oflicial Activities -321/11 - Mai/May 1992

40. Tibetan prisoner dies of illness. 

Namgyal; Meng Huan *BR, 1992/ 

No.17, p.16

41. Tibet und die Tibeter in China. 

Nentwig, Ingo *DNC, 1992/No.2, 

pp.23-24

42. A quite special place in Chinas’s 

northwest (Ningxia). Shi Puan *CT, 

May 1992, pp.30-33

43. Vom Verschwinden der Natur. Ti­

bets ökologische Krise. Sternfeld, Eva 

*DNC, 1992/No.2, pp.29-30

44. Lernen von der Friedfertigkeit der 

Tibeter? Interview mit Petra Kelly. 

Tethong Wangpo *DNC, 1992/No.2, 

pp.25-28

45. Abbild des Kosmos. Samye, das er­

ste buddhistische Kloster Tibets. Tso- 

gyal, Yeshe *DNC, 1992/No.2, 

pp.12-13

46. Es begann mit einem Geschenk. 

Die Entwicklung der tibetischen 

Schriftsprache. Wangyal, Padma 

*DNC, 1992/No.2, pp.17-18

47. Fragmente (Tibet). Yu-Dembski, 

Dagmar *DNC, 1992/No.2, p.8

48. Zum Sitz der Götter. Alexandra 

David-Neels langer Weg nach Lhasa. 

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar *DNC, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.20-22

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

49. For the well-being of the handicap- 

ped. Bei Chen *BR, 1992/No.21, 

pp .22-25

50. Wealthy farmer helps the disabled. 

Hong Lanxing *BR, 1992/No.21, 

pp.26-28

51. Mao - Gott des Geldes. Noth, Jo­

chen *DNC, 1992/No.2, pp.4-5

52. Women, education and employ- 

ment (III). Rosen, Stanley (editor) 

*CE, Spring 1992, pp.3-80

53. Family life: harmony is often a case 

of: getting along with the in-laws. 

Song Meiya; Gu Fengying *CT, May 

1992, pp.18-20

54. Sexuality in urban China. Zha Bo;

Geng Wenxiu *AJCA, July 1992, 

pp.1-20

Population

55. Die chinesische Bevölkerungsdy- 

namik und das "Recht auf Familien­

planung" im Lichte der Weltbevölke­

rungsentwicklung. Tomala, Karin *A, 

April 1992, pp.5-19

Religions

56. On the historical characteristics of 

religions in China. Peng Yao; Li 

Chengdong *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.166-177

Medicine and Health

57. Snake-bite savior. Cheng Guansen 

*CT, May 1992, pp.49-50

58. Magie of ’505’ herbal pouch beit. 

Zhou Jinghong *BR, 1992/No.21, 

pp .20-21

Children, Youth and Education

59. A family of teachers. Ding Shuqing 

*CT, May 1992, pp.16-17

60. Administrative reform in mainland 

China’s higher education System. Fan 

Li-min *IS, Apr.1992, pp.10-22

61. The socioeconomic environment 

for making introducing universal edu­

cation in rural China and its deve- 

lopment trends. Hao Kemin; Tan 

Songhua; Zhang Li *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.35-49

62. The context of educational exchan- 

ge: challenges for China and the 

West. Hayhoe, Ruth *CEN, Spring 

1992, pp.3-9

63. Chubby children no longer favored. 

Hou Ruili *CT, May 1992, pp.60-61

64. Economic reform: impetus and Im­

pediment to economics education re­

form?. Johnson, Todd M. *CEN, 

Spring 1992, pp.10-16

65. Strategie approaches to eliminating 

iliteracy in China. Li Kejing *SSC, 

June 1992, pp.23-34

66. Making education enjoyable. Lü 

Hui *CT, May 1992, pp.12-15

67. Chinese students abroad welcomed 

to return. *BR, 1992/No,17, p.19

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

68. A general survey of the study of the 

relationship between historical facts 

and historical theories during the last 

two decades (Chin.). Jiang Dachun; 

Li Hongyan *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.84- 

97

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

69. Xun Kuang’s development of Mo 

Bian and the limitations of his logic. 

Chen Menglin *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.151-165

70. A tentative study of the three levels 

of cognitive subjectivity. Gu Zuxue 

*SSC, June 1992, pp.96-106

71. Wherein lies the difference? - Re- 

ply to Gu Zuxue and Liu Shuzi on 

"Theory of Cognitive Subjectivity" 

(Abstracts). He Zuoxiu *SSC, June 

1992, pp.107-108

72. Historical materialism and histori­

cal determinism (Chin.). Hu Cheng- 

huai *ZY, 1992/No.3, pp.6-13

73. On value (Chin.). Iwasaki Chikats- 

ugu *ZY, 1992/NO.3, pp.14-23, 28

74. Theoretical questions to be solved 

for the modernization of the doctrine 

of "Ren". Li Cunshan *SSC, June 

1992, pp.118-132

75. Fine cultural tradition and national 

coagulability (Chin.). Li Zonggui 

*ZY, 1992/NO.3, pp.46-55

76. One attempt of solving Hume’s di- 

lemma (Chin.). Ren Xiaoming *ZY, 

1992/No.3, pp.56-64

77. How a universal and apodictic truth 

is possible (Chin.). Tong Shijun *ZY, 

1992/No.3, pp.38-45

78. The logical research of "be" (Chin.). 

Wang Lu *ZY, 1992/No.3, pp.65-73, 

80

79. On the nature of Baruch Spinoza’s 

ontology (Chin.). Xu Qi *GSK, 

1992/NO.3, pp.25-28, 18

80. Confucianism and modern societies 

in East Asia. Yin Shuhui *SSC, June 

1992, pp. 178-180

81. Propriety, benevolence and the 

mean: the evolution of Confucius’ 

thinking. Zhang Bingnan *SSC, June 

1992, pp.133-150

82. Social trend of thought, common 

consciousness and their relations 

(Chin.). Zhang Shujun *ZY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.24-28

83. On a few questions concerning 

practical materialism. Zheng Youxian 

*SSC, June 1992, pp.109-117

84. Three people’s principles, the fu- 

sion of east and west thought and cul- 

ture (Chin.). Zhou Xingliang *GSK, 

1992/No.3, pp.50-56

85. Realistic attitude and academic va­

lue of philosophical research (Chin.). 

Zhuang Sihui *ZY, 1992/No.3, pp.3-5

Language

86. Languages: pedigrees of ethnic 

equality. Wu Naitao *BR, 1992/ 

No.18, pp.21-25

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

87. General trends in historiographic 

theories of ancient China (Chin.). Qu 

Lindong *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.69-83

88. Buried treasures from the ancient 

state of Guo. Wen Tiashen *CT, May 

1992, pp.44-45

Earlier History (before 1912)

89. Elite scholars from Runan and 

Yingchuan prefectures during the 

transitional period from the Wei to 

the Jin dynasty. Hu Baoguo *SSC, 

June 1992, pp.181-190



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -322/12 - Mai/May 1992

90. The middleman in the economic 

life of the Song dynasty (Chin.). Li 

Weiguo *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.110-124

91. The evolution of the Status of the 

Three Departmens (San Sheng) in 

the early Tang dynasty (Chin.). Luo 

Yongsheng *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.98- 

109

92. A new discourse on Duke Wu of 

the state of Zhongshan (Chin.). Tian 

Weiping; Wang Jin *LY, 1992/No.2, 

pp. 125-129

93. Guangzhou and the maritime silk 

road. Zhang Nansheng; Ye Xian’en 

*SSC, June 1992, pp.191-214

Modern & Contemporary Hi- 

story

94. The relationship between the party 

and government in anti-Japanese base 

areas (Chin.). Liu Jianqing *NX, 

1992/No.2, pp.76-80

95. The three equal divisions regime in 

anti-Japanese base areas analysed 

(Chin.). Wang Yongxiang *NX, 

1992/No.2, pp.70-75

96. The Japanese association for the 

study of the 1911 revolution (Chin.). 

Wu Jie *LY, 1992/No.2, pp.188-192

Geography

Social Sciences

97. The cost of social science fieldwork 

in China. Davis, Deborah *CEN, 

Spring 1992, pp.17-18

98. Three villages revisited in Yunnan. 

Fei Xiaotong *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.50-61

Literature and Arts

99. Wang Shuo and Liumang (’Hoo- 

ligan’) culture. Barme, Geremie 

*AJCA, July 1992, pp.23-64

100. Chinese literary studies and post- 

structuralist positions: what next?. 

Davies, Gloria *AJCA, July 1992, 

pp.67-86

101. Li Aiguo’s bold, spirited paintings. 

Du Zhesen *CT, May 1992, pp.51-55

102. A galaxy of folk art. Feng Jing 

*BR, 1992/No.20, pp.18-23

103. Auf der Grenze zwischen Leben 

und Tod. Gao Xingjian *DNC, 

1992/No.2, pp.34-38

104. Historical films coming of age. 

Hong Lanxing *BR, 1992/No.l9, 

pp.22-25

105. Chinese films at the 1992 Rotter­

dam Film Festival: on Chen Kaige, 

Zhang Yimou and more. Keyser, An­

ne Sytske *CI, Spring 1992, pp.19-31

106. A new way to analyse classical 

prose (Chin.). Li Pei *GSK, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.33-36

107. Problems concerning Buddhism in 

Su Shi’s creation (Chin.). Liu Shi 

*GSK, 1992/No.3, pp.42-44, 24

108. A study of time allocation of city 

and town residents. Wang Yalin 

*SSC, June 1992, pp.62-82

109. The epic ’King Gesar’. Wei Li- 

ming *BR, 1992/No.l6, pp.33-35

110. Can poetry be understood across 

cultures? A conversation between 

Rudy Kousbroek and poet Duoduo. 

Woei Lien Chong *CI, Spring 1992, 

pp.32-39

111. Of Nalanxingde’s Ci-poem: my 

first, second, and third phase to kno- 

wing of Nalan Ci-poem (Chin.). Ye 

Jiaying *NX, 1992/No.2, pp.1-15

112. Notes on Zhong Rong’s "Shi Pin 

(The poets graded and their poems 

commented): Tao Qian the Invited 

Scholar of Liü Song Times" (Chin.). 

Zhang Huaijin *NX, 1992/No.2, 

pp.16-20

113. Painting in China after the cultur- 

al revolution: style developments and 

theoretical debates, part II: 1985-

1991. van Duk, Hans *CI, Spring

1992, pp.1-18

Sports

114. Chinese women take to the foot- 

ball field. Wang Hong *CT, May 

1992, pp.55-56

115. Beijing’s bid for 2000 Olympic 

Games. Yang Xiaobing *BR, 1992/ 

No.19, pp.20-21

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

togy

116. How understanding of science and 

technology are the first productive 

force (Chin.). Jiang Xuemo *JWT, 

1992/No.l, pp.7-8

117. The route of which Chinese paper 

and paper-making were brought to 

the subcontinent of India and Paki­

stan (Chin.). Li Xiaocen *LY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.130-133

118. Analysis of the development of the 

Chinese communists’ high technology 

and the industries concerned (Part 1) 

(Chin.). Lin Wen Hsuan *SCC, April 

1992, pp.75-82

119. The king of rat killers. Liu Guoxi 

*CT, May 1992, pp.62-63

120. Science and technology and the in­

ternal mechanism of the industrial re­

volution, and the development of 

world history (Chin.). Yan Kangnian 

*LY, 1992/NO.2, pp. 134-144

121. Current Development in Historio- 

graphy - Summary of the Symposium 

on "The Development of Science and 

Technology and Modern History". 

Zhang Xiang *LY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.145-149

122. Wang’s user-friendly invention. 

Zhang Xiaolin; Chen Jiajun *CT, 

May 1992, pp.28-29

Intellectuals

Media

123. General Situation of the develop­

ment of the Chinese communists’ 

journalism (Chin.). Chiang Shang 

*SCC, April 1992, pp.57-63

124. The making of the big he: content 

and process in the CCP Propaganda 

System. Shambaugh, David (editor) 

*CLG, Spring 1992, pp.3-86

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

125. Basic concept of commercial cul­

ture (Chin.). Hu Ping *CJ, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.18-23

126. An inexorable trend must be con- 

sidered in the long-term macro-eco- 

nomic policy-making (Chin.). Huang 

Da *CJ, 1992/NO.4, pp.3-9, 64

127. Industrial economic benefit and 

economic structure (Chin.). Li Yijian 

*JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.30-34

128. Man and machinery coordinated: 

a current problem facing productivity 

research (Chin.). Sai Feng; Cheng 

Huai *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.46-49

129. A theoretical probe into the Inte­

gration of the superiority of plan and 

market (Chin.). Shi Zhenping *GSK, 

1992/NO.3, pp.1-6

130. Consideration on the study of In­

formation science and economic Sy­

stem (Chin.). Wu Jiapei; others *ZY, 

1992/No.3, pp.29-37

131. Aggregate supply & aggregate 

demand in socialist economy (Chin.). 

Wu Xiaoqiu *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.40-43

132. The attribute of planning and 

market and their combining (Chin.). 

Yang Yuchuan *NX, 1992/No.2, 

pp.34-39

133. Observations on specific form of 

the fusion mechanism with plan and 

market (Chin.). Zhang Minglong 

*JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.9-12

Planning and Development

134. Comparison of the Investment Sy­

stem of fixed assets (Chin.). Chen 

Gonglin *GSK, 1992/No.3, pp.7-10, 6

135. China’s coastal development (II). 

Fewsmith, Joseph; Zou, Gary (edi- 

tors) *CES, Spring 1992, pp.3-83



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -323/13 - Mai/May 1992

136. Challenges for the Chinese eco- 

nomy in 1992. Fujimoto, Akira *CNL, 

Mar.-Apr. 1992, pp.2-5,12

137. Solution to outstanding contradic- 

tions in macro adjustment-control 

works (Chin.). Jiang Zuopei; Ma 

Hongjun *JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.13-17

138. The main characters of production 

distribution in interior lines (Chin.). 

Li Shu-gui *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.48-53

139. New ideas about setting up the ad- 

justment & control System of macro- 

balance in China (Chin.). Li Tong- 

ming *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.35-39

140. How to realize the Strategie tar- 

gets in the second stage in less-deve- 

loped regions (Chin.). Liu Hongren 

*NJW, 1992/No.3, pp.34-40

141. Yellow river: a great boon to 

Ningxia. Luo Linwei *BR, 1992/ 

No.17, pp.14-19

142. China’s macroeconomy and eco- 

nomic policy in 1991 (Chin.). Ma Ji- 

antang *CJ, 1992/No.4, pp.10-17

143. Implications of the state monopoly 

over industry and its relaxation. 

Naughton, Barry *MC, Jan.1992, 

pp.14-41

144. On the disbalanced relationship 

between industry and agriculture and 

changed viewpoint on development 

(Chin.). Niu Ruofeng *NJW, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.2-8

145. Institutional boundaries, structural 

change, and economic reform in Chi­

na. Putterman, Louis *MC, Jan.1992, 

pp.3-13

146. Guangdong’s reforms and their 

impact on society. Sawada, Yukari 

*CNL, Mar.-Apr. 1992, pp.6-12

147. The political implications of the 

"Coordination of Chinese Economic 

Systems". Wu, An-chia *IS, Apr.1992, 

pp.1-9

148. On structure of ownership in Chi­

na (Chin.). Xiao Liang *JLYJG, 

1992/NO.2, pp.25-28

149. "Food Basket" project to improve 

the urban food supplies: are any more 

efficient ways? (Chin.). Xiong Jiazhi 

*NJW, 1992/NO.3, pp.48-49

150. Analysing the causes of the dise- 

quilibrium among economic deve­

lopment in West China (Chin.). Xu 

Xianmei *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.59- 

62

151. Preface for the series of exploiting 

Southwest China (Chin.). Zhou Pei- 

yuan *JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.5-6

152. Saving expansion, income fluctua- 

tion and economic growth (Chin.). 

Zhou Zuowang *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.29-34

153. Economists accelerating reforms. 

*BR, 1992/NO.20, pp.13-18

154. Nation buckles down to work. 

*BR, 1992/No.l6, pp.15-23

Public Finance

155. A comparative analysis of taxation 

structure: the cases of China main- 

land, Hong Kong, and Taiwan 

(Chin.). Li Ying *NX, 1992/No.2, 

pp.52-58, 80

156. Prospects for the 1990s’ tax System 

reform (Chin.). Li Zhi *GSK, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.14-18

157. Viewing the Chinese communists’ 

financial problems from Wang Bing- 

qian’s "Report on Finance" (Chin.). 

Shih Hao *SCC, April 1992, pp.35-44

158. Theoretical approach to the ratio­

nal land value-added tax (Chin.). Ye 

Yaoxian; Lei Yunqing *CJ, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.36-39, 56

Enterprises and Management

159. Thinkings on development of rural 

enterprises in Jiangxi (Chin.). Chen 

Lan-zhou *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.60- 

62

160. The problems and the measures 

of distribution between the state and 

enterprise (Chin.). Chen Yongzhong; 

Wang Yongtao *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.20-24

161. Baoshan Steel: a national giant. 

Dai Gang *BR, 1992/No.21, pp.14-16

162. Financial binding: tentative idea 

for reconstructing assets System of 

enterprise (Chin.). Gan Nengping 

*JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.18-20

163. Status quo of the state-owned 

commercial wholeselling enterprises 

and countermeasures (Chin.). Guo 

Zhijun; others *CJ, 1992/No.4, 

pp.46-51

164. A quantitative analysis on mana­

gement decision (Chin.). He Wei 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.44-45

165. The System of responsibility in ta- 

xes and profit is the realistic way to 

liven enterprises (Chin.). Li Xiao-wei 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.44-47, 52

166. Enterprise groups in China: the 

present Situation and development 

trends. Li Yuanchao *SSC, June 1992, 

pp.5-15

167. Difficult position and way out of 

the development of county enterprises 

(Chin.). Liu Yi-peng *ZGJY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.63-67, 75

168. A study of Zhou Xuexi enterprise 

group: enterprise management and 

administration (Chin.). Ma Linghe 

*NX, 1992/No.2, pp.40-44

169. Entrepreneurs and elite formation 

in rural China. Odgaard, Ole *AJCA, 

July 1992, pp.89-108

170. On municipal business manage­

ment (Chin.). Shao Jianming 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.63-67

171. The main reasons of large & me­

dium state enterprises having no en- 

ergy (Chin.). Song Yangyan *JLYJG, 

1992/No.2, pp.4-8

172. Probing into Chinese style mana­

gement of socialist enterprises 

(Chin.). Wang Hai *ZGJY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.68-75

173. Promoting and enlarge experi- 

ments of partition of flows between 

tax and profits (Chin.). Xiang Huai- 

cheng *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.39-43

174. Theory of transaction cost of the 

process of enterprise unit (Chin.). Xu 

Jin-fa *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.53-59

175. Stratifying the state-owned assets 

and making them personification 

(Chin.). Yan Bingzhou *JWT, 1992/ 

No.l, pp.24-29

176. A summary of discussion on filling 

large & medium enterprises with en- 

ergy (Chin.). Yang Wandong 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.2, pp.76-80

177. Experimenting with enterprise 

groups. Yao Jianguo *BR, 1992/ 

No.19, pp.14-19

178. Strengthening business manage­

ment and filling large & medium ent­

erprises with energy (Chin.). Yuan 

Baohua *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, pp.1-3

179. On Standardization of manage­

ment of privately owned industrial 

and commercial enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhang Minglong *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.68-72

180. Enterprise response to market re­

form: the case of the Chinese bicycle 

industry. Zhang Xunhai *AJCA, July 

1992, pp.111-139

181. An inquiry into policy decision of 

enterprises under adverse circum- 

stances (Chin.). *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.9-14, 45

182. An investigation into experience 

of modern management in Baoshan 

Steel Factory (Chin.). *JLYJG, 

1992/NO.2, pp.15-19

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

183. Living Standards on the increase 

(Shoudu Iron and Steel Co.). Che 

Muqi *BR, 1992/No.l7, pp.20-23

184. "Market Transition" in China: The 

Case of the Jiangsu Labor Market, 

1978-1990. Christiansen, Flemming 

*MC, Jan.1992, pp.72-94

185. Unemployment, underemploy- 

ment, and employment policy in Chi­

na’s cities. Jefferson, Gary H.; Raws- 

ki, Thomas G. *MC, Jan.1992, 

pp.42-71



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 324/14 - Mai/May 1992

Basic Construction

186. Can the Sediment problem be sol- 

ved? (Three Gorges project). Li 

Rongxia *BR, 1992/No.20, pp.23-26

187. Three Gorges project approved. 

Li Rongxia *BR, 1992/No.l6, pp.24- 

27

188. Can the dam withstand earthqua- 

kes and landslides? (Three Gorges 

project). Yao Jianguo *BR, 1992/ 

No.17, pp.24-25

Communications

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

189. Megamight in the valley of the 

Three Gorges. Deng Shulin *CT, May 

1992, pp.36-43

190. The biggest button business in 

Asia. Tian Quan; Shun Cong *CT, 

May 1992, pp.69-70

Environment

Agriculture

191. Reform of the food marketing Sy­

stems in developing countries (Chin.). 

Deng Yiming *NJW, 1992/No.3, 

pp.59-62

192. A new search to the scale-efficient 

management in Chinese agriculture 

(Chin.). Luo Ye *NJW, 1992/No,3, 

pp.23-26

193. Packing it in: preparing for field- 

work in the PRC. Olsen, John *CEN, 

Spring 1992, pp. 19-22

194. Development and reform: China’s 

agriculture in the 1990s. Shao Ning 

*SSC, June 1992, pp. 16-22

195. Grain supply and demand and re­

gional disparities (Chin.). Sun Ziduo 

*NJW, 1992/No.3, pp.19-22

196. Improving the structure and effi- 

ciency to promote agricultural deve- 

lopment (Chin.). Wang Yuzhu *NJW, 

1992/No.3, pp.39-42

197. Industrial transference of the sur- 

plus labour force in Guizhou’s agri­

culture (Chin.). Xu Guozhu *GSK, 

1992/No.3, pp.19-24

198. Basic features of the peasant fami- 

lies’ Investment behaviour in China 

(Chin.). Yang Zhongwan *GSK, 

1992/No.3, pp.11-13

199. The grain policies in China: retro- 

spect and reflections (Chin) Ye 

Zhenqin *NJW, 1992/No.3, pp.13-18

200. Comparative advantages and agri­

cultural development in China 

(Chin.). Yin Jiuyong *NJW, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.43-47

201. Understanding and ponderation 

over constructing the fields with high, 

stable yields (Chin.). Zhang Yongning 

*JWT, 1992/No.l, pp.44-46

202. The task of grain production in 

the 1990s (Chin.). Zhou Yixing 

*NJW, 1992/NO.3, pp.9-12

203. Scale-optimal management in 

South Jiangsu agriculture (Chin.). 

*NJW, 1992/No.3, pp.27-33

Currency and Commerce

204. On commercial Service (Chin.). 

Bai Zhongyao *CJ, 1992/No.4, 

pp.42-45

205. New financing for Shanghai mar- 

kets. Dai Gang; Li Jishen *BR, 

1992/No.lö, pp.29-32

206. On the debt issues in the Commo­

dity economy (Chin.). Huang Zhiling 

*CJ, 1992/No.4, pp.24-29

207. Price reform the progressive way. 

Li Ping *BR, 1992/NO.18, pp.14-17

208. The straits and outlets for state- 

operated wholesale business (Chin.). 

Lin Wenyi *JLYJG, 1992/No.2, 

pp.50-53

209. Sales through producer’s own 

channel and relation between produce 

and commerce of daily-use industrial 

goods (Chin.). Pei Shu-ping; Ren Ji- 

jun *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.3-8, 14

210. Economic analysis of the domestic 

debt repayment (Chin.). Yao Chang- 

hui *CJ, 1992/No.4, pp.30-35, 23

211. Development lever: market

growth and price reform of agricul­

tural products (Chin.). *JLYJG, 

1992/No.2, pp.54-58

212. The way to market for state-ow- 

ned large and middle enterprises 

(Chin.). *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.9-14

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

213. The birth of greater China. Eco­

nomic forces are weaving Taiwan, 

China, and Hong Kong into one or- 

ganic whole. Baidinger, Pamela 

*CBR, May-June 1992, pp.13-17

214. Project notebook. Goulds pumps 

has found success in the interior. Bar- 

ru, Steve *CBR, May-June 1992, 

pp.44-47

215. The Netherlands’ trade with Chi­

na, Taiwan and Hong Kong: Statistics

1991. D’Hooghe, Ingrid *CI, Spring

1992, pp.55-56

216. Inspection of transnational Opera­

tion of our enterprises (Chin.). Duan 

Yun-cheng *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.27-34, 53

217. The quest for GATT membership. 

China wants in - but what will it ta- 

ke?. Feinerman, James V. *CBR, 

May-June 1992, pp.24-27

218. Foreign passenger car ventures 

and Chinese decision-making. Harwit, 

Eric *AJCA, July 1992, pp. 141-166

219. Foreign investment expands in Ji­

angsu. Jing Wei *BR, 1992/No.l8, 

pp.18-20

220. Chinese-South Korean economic 

relations - an update. Kohari, Susumu 

*CNL, Mar.-Apr. 1992, pp.13-18

221. Chinese open economy: from im- 

balance to balance (Chin.). Li Hai-ji- 

an *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.21-26

222. An export controls clash. Monito­

ring technology transfer within grea­

ter China will be a difficult task - 

especially since different controls 

apply to each player. Wemple, Erik C. 

*CBR, May-June 1992, pp.30-35

223. On international Operation of our 

enterprises (Chin.). Zhao An-xiang 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.3, pp.35-38, 26

224. 1991 two-way Japan-China trade 

tops US$ 22.8 billion. *CNL, Mar.- 

Apr. 1992, pp. 19-21

225. Enhance enterprises’ capacity of 

international competition, promoting 

the development of foreign oriented 

economy (Chin.). *ZGJY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.15-20

Statistics

226. Analysis of the Chinese Commu- 

nists’ "Communique on the Statistics 

of the National Economy and Social 

Development in 1991" (Chin.). Hui 

Feng *SCC, April 1992, pp.45-56

227. China data. Trade and investment 

statistics for 1991. *CBR, May-June 

1992, pp.48-49

TAIWAN

228. High-speed industrialization and 

environmental devastation in Taiwan 

(Chin.). Bello, Walden; Rosenfeld, 

Stephanie *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.38-43, 

57

229. Economic development and poli- 

tical transition in Taiwan and Spain: a 

comparative analysis. Bustelo, Pablo 

*IS, Apr.1992, pp.67-82

230. Last year’s political Situation and 

this year’s trend in Taiwan (Chin.). 

Cao Hui *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.49-50

231. Conflict anfd solution of intellec- 

tual property right across Taiwan 

Straits (Chin.). Chen Xiangjian *TY, 

1992/No.l, pp.51-57

232. Cooperation and Mutual Benefit: 

the Sino-American trade relationship 

in transition (Taiwan and US). Chien, 

Fredrick F. *IFC, Mar.1992, pp.41-46

233. The 1991/1992 Dutch debate on 

the sale of submarines to Taiwan. 

D’Hooghe, Ingrid *CI, Spring 1992, 

pp.40-54



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 325/15 - Mai/May 1992

234. Prospects for Mainland-Taiwan 

relations. Fang Sheng *BR, 1992/ 

No. 17, pp.26-28

235. Internationalization of Taiwan’s 

stock market analysed (Chin.). He Jie 

*NX, 1992/NO.2, pp.28-33

236. Taiwan’s economic transformation 

analysed (Chin.). Li Hongshuo; Cao 

Xiaoheng *NX, 1992/No.2, pp.21-27, 

51

237. Current Situation and trend of the 

dispute on unification and indepen- 

dence in Taiwan (Chin.). Li Jianming 

*TY, 1992/No.l, pp.26-31, 75

238. Background and lessons of finan­

cial reform in the Republic of China. 

Liang Kuo-shu *ER, Mar.-Apr.1992, 

pp.10-14

239. Some aspects of Cooperation in 

the effective transfer and develop- 

ment of technology. Lin Wuu-long 

*IFC, Mar.1992, pp.67-88

240. New world conglomerate and the 

US Taiwan policy (Chin.). Liu Guo- 

fen *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.10-16, 25

241. Mainland market: important fac- 

tor for Taiwan’s economic recovery 

(Chin.). Luo Xiangxi *TY, 1992/No.l, 

pp.46-49

242. The outlook for Taipei as a regio­

nal financial center in Asia. Shieh, 

Samuel C. *ER, Mar.-Apr.1992, 

pp.1-9

243. On "maritime culture" of "Taiwan 

independence members" (Chin.). Wu 

Zhitang *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.67-71

244. Lessons learned from the Persian 

Gulf War: Taipei’s perspective. Wu, 

Jaushieh Joseph *IS, Apr.1992, 

pp.83-103

245. The rising role of Asia-Pacific 

countries in the twenty-first Century. 

Wu, Patzen *IFC, Mar.1992, pp.47-65

246. Obstacles to the exchanges across 

the Taiwan Straits in 90s (Chin.). 

Zeng Xiangduo *TY, 1992/No.l, 

pp.5-9, 82

247. On development of Taiwan Gezai 

Opera (Chin.). Zhang Wenyan *TY, 

1992/No.l, pp.72-75

248. Fujian - Taiwan’s economic Coo­

peration and relations between Main­

land and Taiwan (Chin.). Zhang Yi 

*TY, 1992/No.l, pp.32-37, 4

249. Impact of the "Feb. 28th" events 

on Taiwan political Situation (Chin.). 

Zhou Qing *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.58-66

250. On Li Denghui’s Mainland policy 

and relations across the Taiwan 

Straits (Chin.). Zhu Weidong *TY, 

1992/No.l, pp.17-25

251. The election of the second "Natio­

nal Assembly" in Taiwan (Chin.). Zhu 

Xianlong *TY, 1992/No.l, pp.44-46

252. Reunification: towards phase two. 

*CNA, May 1/1992, pp.1-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU

253. Commentary. Hong Kong’s future 

warrants US attention. Anderson, 

Donald M. *CBR, May-June 1992, 

pp.11-12

254. Hong Kong, Macau, and the Peo- 

ple’s Republic of China: a David and 

Goliath relationship?. Cremer, R.D. 

*AA, Fall 1991, pp.153-166

255. Civil Service reform in Macao. Lo 

Shiu-hing *IS, Apr.1992, pp.46-66

256. Interview: Victor Fung, chair- 

man Hong Kong Trade Development 

Council (HKTDC). HKTDC is hel- 

ping Hong Kong Companies spear- 

head China’s consumer market and 

voice their concerns to the US Con- 

gress. *CBR, May-June 1992, pp.37- 

39

MISCELLANEA

257. Go east, boy. Das "Deutsche 

Ostasien-Institut" (DOAI) Berlin. 

Gespräch mit Hartmut Schweizer u. 

Wolfgang Arlt. Flitsch, M.; Yu- 

Dembski, D. *DNC, 1992/No.2, 

pp .39-42

258. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC, 1992/No.2, p.33

259. Shanxi’s heavenly noodles. Liu Ju- 

hua *CT, May 1992, pp.46-48

260. Der neue Club für chinesische 

Studenten. Wang Guangqiu *DNC, 

1992/No.2, p.43

Index of Authors

Anderson, Donald M.: 253 

Bai Zhongyao: 204 

Baidinger, Pamela: 213 

Barme, Geremie: 99 

Barru, Steve: 214 

Bass, Catriona: 35 

Bei Chen: 49 

Bello, Walden: 228 

Bersani, Matthew D.: 15 

Bustelo, Pablo: 229 

Cao Hui: 230

Cao Xiaoheng: 236 

Che Muqi: 183 

Chen Gonglin: 134 

Chen Jiajun: 122 

Chen Lan-zhou: 159 

Chen Menglin: 69 

Chen Xiangjian: 231 

Chen Yongzhong: 160 

Cheng Guansen: 57 

Cheng Huai: 128

Cheng Xiaojun: 19 

Chiang Shang: 123 

Chien, Fredrick F.: 232

Christiansen, Flemming: 184 

Chung Ling: 20

Cremer, R.D.: 254

D’Hooghe, Ingrid: 215 

D’Hooghe, Ingrid: 233 

Dai Gang: 161 

Dai Gang: 205 

Davies, Gloria: 100 

Davis, Deborah: 97 

Deng Shulin: 189 

Deng Yiming: 191 

Ding Shuqing: 59 

Du Zhesen: 101 

Duan Yun-cheng: 216 

Fan Li-min: 60 

Fang Sheng: 234 

Fei Xiaotong: 98

Feinerman, James V.: 217 

Feng Jing: 102

Fewsmith, Joseph: 135 

Flitsch, M.: 257 

Fok Ying Tung: 9 

Fu Hualing: 16 

Fujimoto, Akira: 136 

Gan Nengping: 162 

Gao Like: 21 

Gao Xingjian: 103 

Geng Wenxiu: 54 

Geng Yunzhi: 22 

Gu Fengying: 53 

Gu Zuxue: 70 

Guo Zhijun: 163 

Hao Kemin: 61 

Harding, Harry: 3 

Harwit, Eric: 218 

Hayhoe, Ruth: 62 

He Jie: 235

He Wei: 164 

He Zuoxiu: 71

Hermann, Bernhard: 258 

Hessel, Elke: 36 

Hong Lanxing: 104

Hong Lanxing: 50 

Hou Ruili: 63 

Hu Baoguo: 89

Hu Chenghuai: 72 

Hu Ping: 125

Huang Da: 126 

Huang Lie: 23

Huang Zhiling: 206

Hui Feng: 226

Iwasaki Chikatsugu: 73 

Jefferson, GaryH.: 185 

Jia Laikuan: 37 

Jiang Dachun: 68 

Jiang Xuemo: 116 

Jiang Zemin: 2 

Jiang Zuopei: 137 

Jing Wei: 219 

Johnson, Todd M.: 64 

Kahlen, Wolf: 38 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 105 

Kohari, Susumu: 220 

Kuang Zhaojiang: 24 

Lehmann, Hans-J.: 39 

Lei Yunqing: 158 

Li Chengdong: 56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 326/16 - Mai/May 1992

Li Cunshan: 74 

Li Hai-jian: 221 

Li Hongshuo: 236 

Li Hongyan: 68 

Li Jianming: 237 

Li Jishen: 205 

Li Kejing: 65 

Li Pei: 106 

Li Ping: 207 

Li Rongxia: 186 

Li Rongxia: 187 

Li Shu-gui: 138 

Li Tongming: 139 

Li Weiguo: 90 

Li Xiao-wei: 165 

Li Xiaocen: 117 

Li Yijian: 127 

Li Ying: 155 

Li Yuanchao: 166 

Li Zhi: 156

Li Zonggui: 75 

Liang Kuo-shu: 238 

Lin Ganquan: 25 

Lin Wen Hsuan: 118 

Lin Wenyi: 208 

Lin Wuu-long: 239 

Liu Guofen: 240 

Liu Guoxi: 119 

Liu Hong: 33 

Liu Hongren: 140 

Liu Jianqing: 94 

Liu Juhua: 259 

Liu Maolin: 26 

Liu Shi: 107 

Liu Yi-peng: 167 

Lo Shiu-hing: 255 

Lung Fei: 14 

Luo Linwei: 141 

Luo Xiangxi: 241 

Luo Ye: 192 

Luo Yongsheng: 91 

Lü Hui: 66 

Ma Hongjun: 137 

Ma Jiantang: 142 

Ma Linghe: 168 

Ma Xinfu: 17 

Meng Huan: 40 

Namgyal: 40 

Naughton, Barry: 143 

Nentwig, Ingo: 41 

Niu Ruofeng: 144 

Noth, Jochen: 51 

Odgaard, Ole: 169 

Olsen, John: 193 

Pei Shu-ping: 209 

Peng Yao: 56 

Putterman, Louis: 145 

Qu Lindong: 87

Rawski, Thomas G.: 185 

Ren Ji-jun: 209

Ren Xiaoming: 76 

Rosen, Stanley (editor): 52 

Rosenfeld, Stephanie: 228 

Sai Feng: 128

Sawada, Yukari: 146

Schier, Peter: 7

Shambaugh, David (editor): 124

Shao Jianming: 170

Shao Ning: 194

Shi Puan: 42

Shi Zhenping: 129

Shieh, Samuel C.: 242 

Shih Hao: 157

Shim Cong: 190

Song Meiya: 53

Song Yangyan: 171

Sternfeld, Eva: 43 

Sun Ziduo: 195

Tan Songhua: 61 

Tethong Wangpo: 44 

Tian Jujian: 27

Tian Quan: 190

Tian Weiping: 92

Tomala, Karin: 55

Tong Shijun: 77

Tsogyal, Yeshe: 45

Wang Guangqiu: 260

Wang Hai: 172

Wang Hong: 114 

Wang Jin: 92

Wang Lu: 78

Wang Xiaobo: 4

Wang Xuqi: 28

Wang Yalin: 108

Wang Yongtao: 160

Wang Yongxiang: 95

Wang Yuzhu: 196

Wangyal, Padma: 46

Weggel, Oskar: 8

Wei Liming: 109

Wemple, Erik C.: 222

Wen Tiashen: 88

Woei Lien Chong: 110

Wu Jiapei: 130

Wu Jie: 96

Wu Ju: 10

Wu Naitao: 86

Wu Xiaoqiu: 131 

Wu Zhitang: 243 

Wu, An-chia: 147

Wu, Jaushieh Joseph: 244 

Wu, Patzen: 245

Xiang Huai-cheng: 173 

Xiao Liang: 148

Xing Hua: 1

Xiong Jiazhi: 149 

Xu Da: 29

Xu Guozhu: 197 

Xu Jin-fa: 174

Xu Qi: 79

Xu Xianmei: 150

Yan Bingzhou: 175 

Yan Kangnian: 120 

Yang Shizhao: 30

Yang Wandong: 176

YangXiaobing: 115

YangXiaobing: 13

Yang Yuchuan: 132

Yang Zhongwan: 198 

Yao Changhui: 210 

Yao Jianguo: 177 

Yao Jianguo: 188 

Ye Jiaying: 111 

Ye Xian’en: 93 

Ye Yaoxian: 158 

Ye Zhenqin: 199 

Yin Jiuyong: 200 

Yin Shuhui: 80 

Yu-Dembski, D.: 257

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 47 

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 48 

Yuan Baohua: 178 

Yuan Shu: 12 

Zeng Xiangduo: 246 

Zha Bo: 54

Zhai Wen: 11 

Zhang Bingnan: 81 

Zhang Guoxiang: 31 

Zhang Haihui: 32 

Zhang Huaijin: 112 

Zhang Li: 61

Zhang Minglong: 133 

Zhang Minglong: 179 

Zhang Mingzhu: 34 

Zhang Nansheng: 93 

Zhang Shujun: 82 

Zhang Wenxian: 17 

Zhang Wenyan: 247 

Zhang Xiang: 121 

Zhang Xiaolin: 122 

Zhang Xunhai: 180 

Zhang Yi: 248 

Zhang Yongning: 201 

Zhao An-xiang: 223 

Zheng Chengliang: 17 

Zheng Youxian: 83 

Zhou Jinghong: 58 

Zhou Peiyuan: 151 

Zhou Qing: 249 

Zhou Qingchang: 5 

Zhou Xingliang: 84 

Zhou Yixing: 202 

Zhou Zuowang: 152 

Zhu Weidong: 250 

Zhu Xianlong: 251 

Zhuang Sihui: 85 

Zou, Gary (editors): 135 

others: 130 

others: 163 

van Duk, Hans: 113


